Universiti Teknologi MARA

Online Club Reporting (OCR)
System

Nur Syahirah binti Zahari

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able finish the research within the time has been given. Firstly, my
special thanks to my beloved supervisor, Norizan Mohamad for all the help and
guided to complete my project. Then, I want to thank you also for CSP650 subject
lecturer Dr Hasiah binti Mohamed, a senior lecturer in Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences who have guided me to complete my project.

Then, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest lecturer who have gives me
some advice and feedback during the evaluation session. Special appreciation also
gives to my love parents because they always give support and motivation during my
hard situation to complete this project.

v



ABSTRACT

HEP department of UiTM cawangan Terengganu Campus Dungun currently
operated manually in submission activity report. The problem with the submission is
student need to submit activity report in limit time which is office hour only. In
addition, data loss because staff cannot trace the details of the activity report for
every club. Online Club Reporting (OCR) System for HEP department is developed
to help student to ease the submission activity report. Reports can be generated easily
using this system. The Rapid Application model methodology is used in the
development of the system. This system has been evaluated by three expert users for
the feedback and the recommendation. Besides that, this system has been evaluate
with three experts and 30 respondents for user evaluation. Based on the user
evaluation, the highest mean for interface construct is 4.03 with 0.61 the standard
deviation. The perceives ease of use construct show the highest mean is 3.93 with
standard deviation is 0.58. Then, the highest mean is 3.97 with standard deviation
0.67 shows for the usability and satisfaction construct. The consistency construct
shows the highest mean is 4.07 with 0.52 of standard deviation. The last construct is
efficiency construct shows that 4.10 is the highest mean with 0.71 is the standard
deviation. In a nutshell, the recommendation for future enhancement will improve
the completeness of submission activity reports using the format provided.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study
1.2 Process Flow
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4  Objective
1.5 Scope
151 Target User
1.6  Significance
1.7  Project Framework
1.8  Gantt Chart
1.9  Expected Features of the System

1.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2  Reporting System
2.2.1 Web-Based Application
2.3 Miles and Huberman Framework
2.3.1 Qualitative Model
2.4  Dashboard Reporting
2.4.1 Personalized Dashboard Reporting

A2

PAGE

il
il

iv

vi

Xii

Xiv

B SN« T SRS B o N e Y T S A

13
14
14
14
15
16
16



2.5

2.6

2.7
2.8

2.4.2 Online Dashboard Reporting

System Development Model (SDM)

2.5.1 Waterfall Model

2.5.2 Agile Method

2.5.3 Prototyping Model

2.5.4 Spiral Model

2.5.5 Rapid Application Development (RAD)

Existing Similar System

2.6.1 Online Reporting System of Central Bank Ireland
2.6.2 Ohio Online Assessment Reporting System

2.6.3 Online Reporting System (ORS) by OCHA Regional Office for

West and Central Africa (ROWCA)

2.6.4 National Pollutant Inventory (NPI) Online Reporting System
2.6.5 The Employment Insurance Internet Reporting Service of
Government of Canada

2.6.6 Comparison Features of the system

Implication of Literature Review

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5

Introduction

Project Software Process Model

3.2.1 Rapid Application Development (RAD)
Requirements Planning Phase

3.3.1 Data Collection Method

Project Requirement Phase

User Design Phase

3.5.1 Process Flow Diagram

3.5.2 Entity Relationship Diagram

3.5.3 Context Diagram

3.5.4 Data Flow Diagram

3.5.5 Functional Hierarchy Diagram (Fhd)
3.5.6 Table of Products

vii

17
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27

28
29
30
30

32
32
32
35
35
35
37
37
38
39
41
42
44



