Universiti Teknologi MARA

Online Club Reporting (OCR) System

Nur Syahirah binti Zahari

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able finish the research within the time has been given. Firstly, my special thanks to my beloved supervisor, Norizan Mohamad for all the help and guided to complete my project. Then, I want to thank you also for CSP650 subject lecturer Dr Hasiah binti Mohamed, a senior lecturer in Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences who have guided me to complete my project.

Then, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest lecturer who have gives me some advice and feedback during the evaluation session. Special appreciation also gives to my love parents because they always give support and motivation during my hard situation to complete this project.

ABSTRACT

HEP department of UiTM cawangan Terengganu Campus Dungun currently operated manually in submission activity report. The problem with the submission is student need to submit activity report in limit time which is office hour only. In addition, data loss because staff cannot trace the details of the activity report for every club. Online Club Reporting (OCR) System for HEP department is developed to help student to ease the submission activity report. Reports can be generated easily using this system. The Rapid Application model methodology is used in the development of the system. This system has been evaluated by three expert users for the feedback and the recommendation. Besides that, this system has been evaluate with three experts and 30 respondents for user evaluation. Based on the user evaluation, the highest mean for interface construct is 4.03 with 0.61 the standard deviation. The perceives ease of use construct show the highest mean is 3.93 with standard deviation is 0.58. Then, the highest mean is 3.97 with standard deviation 0.67 shows for the usability and satisfaction construct. The consistency construct shows the highest mean is 4.07 with 0.52 of standard deviation. The last construct is efficiency construct shows that 4.10 is the highest mean with 0.71 is the standard deviation. In a nutshell, the recommendation for future enhancement will improve the completeness of submission activity reports using the format provided.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	2
1.2	Process Flow	2
1.3	Problem Statement	5
1.4	Objective	6
1.5	Scope	6
	1.5.1 Target User	6
1.6	Significance	7
1.7	Project Framework	8
1.8	Gantt Chart	9
1.9	Expected Features of the System	11
1.10	Conclusion	11

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction	13
Reporting System	14
2.2.1 Web-Based Application	14
Miles and Huberman Framework	14
2.3.1 Qualitative Model	15
Dashboard Reporting	16
2.4.1 Personalized Dashboard Reporting	16
	Reporting System 2.2.1 Web-Based Application Miles and Huberman Framework 2.3.1 Qualitative Model Dashboard Reporting

	2.4.2 Online Dashboard Reporting	17
2.5	System Development Model (SDM)	17
	2.5.1 Waterfall Model	18
	2.5.2 Agile Method	19
	2.5.3 Prototyping Model	20
	2.5.4 Spiral Model	21
	2.5.5 Rapid Application Development (RAD)	22
2.6	Existing Similar System	23
	2.6.1 Online Reporting System of Central Bank Ireland	24
	2.6.2 Ohio Online Assessment Reporting System	25
	2.6.3 Online Reporting System (ORS) by OCHA Regional Office for	
	West and Central Africa (ROWCA)	26
	2.6.4 National Pollutant Inventory (NPI) Online Reporting System	27
	2.6.5 The Employment Insurance Internet Reporting Service of	
	Government of Canada	28
	2.6.6 Comparison Features of the system	29
2.7	Implication of Literature Review	30
2.8	Conclusion	30

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	32
3.2	Project Software Process Model	32
	3.2.1 Rapid Application Development (RAD)	32
3.3	Requirements Planning Phase	35
	3.3.1 Data Collection Method	35
3.4	Project Requirement Phase	35
3.5	User Design Phase	37
	3.5.1 Process Flow Diagram	37
	3.5.2 Entity Relationship Diagram	38
	3.5.3 Context Diagram	39
	3.5.4 Data Flow Diagram	41
	3.5.5 Functional Hierarchy Diagram (Fhd)	42
	3.5.6 Table of Products	44